(2) Comprises expected credit loss for Financial Guarantees R$ (907) (R$ (837) at 12/31/2019) and Loan Commitments R$ (3,485) (R$ (3,303) at

12/31/2019).

Sensitivity analysis

ITAÚ UNIBANCO HOLDING prepares studies on the impact of estimates in the calculation of expected credit loss. The

expected loss models use three different scenarios: Optimistic, Base and Pessimistic.In Brazil, where operations are

substantially carried out, these scenarios are combined by weighting their probabilities: 15%, 40% and 45% (2019 – 10%, 75%

and 15%), respectively, which are updated so as to reflect the new economic conditions. For loan portfolios originated in other

countries, the scenarios are weighted by different probabilities, considering regional economic aspects and conditions

(1) Composed of Loan operations, lease operations and securities.

The table below shows the amount of financial assets at amortized cost and at fair value through other comprehensive income,

expected loss and the impacts on the calculation of expected credit loss in the adoption of 100% of each scenario:

12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Financial

Assets
(1)

Expected

Loss
(2)

Reduction/(Increase) of

Expected Loss Financial

Assets
(1)

Expected

Loss
(2)

Reduction/(Increase) of

Expected Loss

Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A. – Complete Financial Statements in IFRS – December 31, 2020   125

1.4 Maximum Exposure of Financial Assets to Credit Risk

Brazil Abroad Total Brazil Abroad Total

Financial Assets   1,294,428   466,835   1,761,263   1,073,430   336,803   1,410,233

At Amortized Cost   861,485   324,255   1,185,740   755,773   254,871   1,010,644

Interbank deposits 17,775   37,910   55,685 10,620   23,963   34,583

Securities purchased under agreements to resell 237,528   2,415   239,943 197,157   1,271   198,428

Securities 103,146   26,658   129,804 114,046   19,073   133,119

Loan and lease operations 468,461   245,643   714,104 386,206   199,585   585,791

Other financial assets 67,425   25,830   93,255 75,968   18,784   94,752

(-) Provision for Expected Loss   (32,850)   (14,201)   (47,051)   (28,224)   (7,805)   (36,029)

At Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income 48,992   60,950   109,942 35,990   40,670   76,660

Securities 48,992   60,950   109,942 35,990   40,670   76,660

At Fair Value Through Profit or Loss 383,951   81,630   465,581 281,667   41,262   322,929

Securities 365,718   23,353   389,071 271,470   9,605   281,075

Derivatives 18,227   58,277   76,504 10,197   31,657   41,854

Other financial assets 6   -   6 -   -   -

Financial liabilities - provision for expected loss 3,655   737   4,392   3,581   559   4,140

Loan Commitments 3,135   350   3,485   2,909   394   3,303

Financial Guarantees 520   387   907   672   165   837

Off balance sheet 372,542   58,773   431,315   338,262   48,893   387,155

Financial Guarantees 51,830   17,103   68,933   52,663   14,057   66,720

Letters of credit to be released 41,477   -   41,477   15,013   -   15,013

Loan commitments 279,235   41,670   320,905   270,586   34,836   305,422

   Mortgage loans 6,357   -   6,357   5,536   -   5,536

   Overdraft accounts 126,302   -   126,302   124,449   -   124,449

   Credit cards 144,386   3,859   148,245   138,014   2,823   140,837

   Other pre-approved limits 2,190   37,811   40,001   2,587   32,013   34,600

Total 1,663,315  524,871   2,188,186 1,408,111 385,137  1,793,248

12/31/2020 12/31/2019

Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A. – Complete Financial Statements in IFRS – December 31, 2020   126

Amounts shown for credit risk exposure are based on gross book value and do not take into account any
collateral received or other added credit improvements.

The contractual amounts of financial guarantees and letters of credit cards represent the maximum potential of
credit risk in the event that a counterparty does not meet the terms of the agreement. The vast majority of loan
commitments (mortgage loans, overdraft accounts and other pre-approved limits) mature without being drawn,
since they are renewed monthly and can be cancelled unilaterally.

As a result, the total contractual amount does not represent our real future exposure to credit risk or the liquidity